Company Register by the competent supervisory authority of the administrative decision to issue a license for 

the incorporation of the Company and the approval of its articles of association. 

CHAPTER B  

SHARE CAPITAL, SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS 

ARTICLE 5 

Share Capital 

1. The share capital of the Company amounts to twenty-five million three hundred forty-six thousand one 

hundred sixty euros (€25,346,160) and is divided into sixty million three hundred forty-eight thousand 

(60,348,000) ordinary registered shares, each with a face value of forty-two cents (€0.42). 

The above share capital was formed as follows: 

1.1. The initial share capital was eighty-six billion (86,000,000,000) drachmas, divided into fifty million 

(50,000,000) registered shares, each with a face value of one thousand seven hundred and twenty (1,720) 

drachmas, which was paid up by the founders at the time of incorporation of the Company. 

1.2. By virtue of the resolution dated 6 April 2000 of the Board of Directors of the Company, which was taken 

in accordance with article 51 of Law 2778/1999, the share capital was increased in cash by the amount of 

four billion three hundred million (4,300,000,000) drachmas with the issue of two million five hundred 

thousand (2,500,000) registered shares, each with a face value of one thousand seven hundred and 

twenty (1,720) drachmas. 

1.3. By virtue of the resolution dated 12 September 2001 of the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

shareholders, the share capital was increased by the amount of 41,343,750 drachmas through the 

capitalization of reserves, the face value of each share was increased from 1,720 drachmas to 1720.7875

[...]

by "Thessaloniki Stock Exchange Center S.A." and 277,125 shares by "Systems Development and Support 

House of Capital Market S.A." 

1.6. By virtue of the resolution dated 25/4/2005 of the Ordinary General Meeting of shareholders, the share 

capital of the Company was reduced by one hundred and forty-five million seven hundred and thirty 

thousand seven hundred and fifty-four euros and sixty-five cents (€145,730,754.65) by decreasing the 

face value of each share by two euros and five cents (€2.05) and payment of an equal amount to 

shareholders.  

1.7. By virtue of the resolution dated 19/9/2005 of the First Reconvened General Meeting of shareholders, it 

was decided to reduce the share capital of the Company by two million five hundred and seventy-three 

thousand one hundred and thirty euros (€2,573,130), due to the cancellation of eight hundred and fifty-

seven thousand seven hundred and ten (857,710) own ordinary registered shares, which resulted from a 

purchase of own shares, in accordance with the provisions of article 16 of Law 2190/1920, as in force, 

each with a face value of three euros (€3).  

1.8. By virtue of the resolution dated 23/5/2006 of the First Reconvened General Meeting of shareholders, it